
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C 
 

Wednesday November 11 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Susan Elan Jones 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Robert Smeath 
 

Councillor Columba Blango 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown 
Councillor Alison McGovern 
Councillor Gordon Nardell 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Sally Masson on 020 7525 7224  or email: sally.masson@southwark.gov.uk   
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: November 3 2009 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C 
 

Wednesday November 11 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 43 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on July 
20 and October 13 2009. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER CLOSED ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS 
URGENT. 
 

 

5. BUDGET AND POLICY REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

44 - 50 

6. 20 MPH ZONES AND SPEEDING REVIEW 
 

51 - 100 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

101 - 103 

 Initial Scoping of the Planning Enforcement Review 
 

 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  November 3 2009 
 



1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Monday July 20 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C 
 
MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee C held on Monday July 20 2009 at 7.00 pm 
at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 

Councillor Susan Elan Jones 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
 Councillor Mackie Sheik 
 

  
OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Jo Anson, Head of Financial Governance 
Norman Coombe, Legal Services 
Sally Masson, Scrutiny Project Manager 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Al-Samerai, Salmon and 
Smeath. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the of the meeting held on 
June 22 2009. 
 

 

Agenda Item 4
1



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Monday July 20 2009 
 

5. EXECUTIVE MEMBER INTERVIEW - COUNCILLOR LEWIS ROBINSON 
- CULTURE, LEISURE AND SPORT 

 

 

 5.1 The original questions and written answers were circulated with the 
previous agenda.  

 
5.2 Q1 The committee 
[...]
t on offer, this 
would make them libel if there were a shortfall in service provision 
or inadequate equipment stock.  As for the review into asbestos in 
Council owned buildings; the Council would have to take 
responsibility for the clearing of any toxic substances from Council 
owned property if it were found.  It would not be for the contractor 
to undertake liability. 

 
5.20 With regard to the Seven Islands site, personally, the executive 

member felt that refurbishment was preferable.  The pool is good 
but the building needs improving. Anything more ambitious is 

3



4 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Monday July 20 2009 
 

possible but not viable in the present economic climate.  
 
5.21 Q10 Members wanted to know more about the £6 million 

investment for Burgess Park. Community councils have also been 
asked to fund projects through the cleaner, greener, safer bid and 
the committee wanted to know how these strands of money were 
being coordinated?   

 
5.22 The executive member said that six million was not a huge amount 

for the park but over the next few years there will be other 
opportunities to coordinate bids, such as money for sports 
provision, which hopefully could be as early as next year.   

 
5.23 The Chair thanked the executive member. 
 

6. SCRUTINY REVIEW: WHAT IS THE TRUE MEANING OF THE BUDGET 
AND POLICY FRAMEWORK? 

 

 

 6.1 After considering the officer report, the Chair felt that Members 
should concentrate on the issues of improving and clarifying the 
way the budget is presented to Council.  The budget part of the 
framework was to be treated separately to the policy section.  It 
was thought the review would conclude by the second half of the 
meeting in October. 

 
6.2 The committee looked at section 4 of the report:  
 

“The Secretary of State was empowered to make regulations in 
respect of the allocation of responsibilities for functions between 
the executive and the full council and the Local Authorities 
(Funct
[...]
ed 
as a matter of urgency. 

 
6.25 The officers reiterated that according to the constitution, matters of 

urgency implies that it is outside the budget framework but 
decisions taken out of the framework need to be passed at Council 
Assembly if the Executive needs to endorse it.   

 
6.26 It was debated as to who might be in charge of defining a decision 

as ‘urgent.’ A decision such as this might be the subject of a call in 
and therefore Scrutiny would need to be aware of any ‘urgent 
decisions’ in the first place.  

 
6.27 Officers explained that it was not always practical to call a Council 

Assembly meeting for a decision defined as a matter of urgency.  It 
could be that the leader (or mayor) and Chief Exec take the matter 
to the Chair of O&S who can agree the matter within 10 working 
days.  If it is genuinely urgent, there are safeguards to be followed 
in the constitution but then it is all the more important to ensure 
that the Chair of O&S is included in the process. 

 
6.28 Officers said that windfall income can be used for issues which 

7



8 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Monday July 20 2009 
 

may need to draw on reserves and this could have been the case 
with the Southwark Circle project.   

 
6.29 The national guidance states that it is acceptable to use reserves 

to fund extra expenditure and the finance director had a statutory 
duty to report to Members, all funding which draws on reserves.    

 
6.30 The Chair wanted to have an update on a proforma which had 

been designed to assist with the understanding of the various 
budget streams.  This proforma included information designed to 
help clarify authorisations for draw down reserves.  The Chair 
wanted to know if this system was currently being implemented.  
Officers said that they would report back to the committee on what 
the position was. 

 
6.31 It needed to be made clear that some reserves are not meant to be 

drawn upon at all, as this would have implications for
[...]
in practice.  It 
may be that there are ways of improving how the 
regulations are applied, especially in relation to funding 
sources that need to be arranged on a 3 year basis. 

 
2 Officers to come back to committee with further thought 
on why separating out the individual spend for each 
portfolio couldn’t be done or how it might be done in the 
future. 

 
3 Members debated whether it could be a good idea to hold 
a separate session where Council Members set aside their 
political views and are briefed more thoroughly on the 
budget.  Members would have to be disciplined in not being 
tempted to political point scoring in this arena. It would form 
an all members budget seminar. The committee felt that 
this could form a strong recommendation to the executive. 

 
6 Officers to draft a paper for the next meeting, containing 
suggestions for improvements, ensuring clarity for 
members. 

 
5 Cllr Tim McNally and Duncan Whitfield to assist the 
committee with what is currently in process for draw down 
reserves. 

 
4 The Chair wanted to have an update on a proforma which 
had been designed to assist with understanding the various 
budget streams.  This proforma included information 
designed to help clarify authorisations for draw down 
reserves.  The Chair wanted to know if this system was 
currently being implemented.   

 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

9



10 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Monday July 20 2009 
 

 

10



1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday October 13 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C 
 
MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee C held on Tuesday October 13 2009 at 7.00 
pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Susan Elan Jones 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Councillor Adele Morris 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Duncan Whitfield, Finance Director 
Norman Coombe, Principal Lawyer 
Stephen Douglas, Head of Community Engagement 
Graeme Gordon, Head of Corporate Strategy 
 Barbara Selby, Head of Transport Planning 
Qassim Kazaz, Public Realm Division Manager 
Rachael Knight, Scrutiny Project Manager  
 
 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Mackie Sheik and Robert 
Smeath. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

11



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday October 13 2009 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That approval of the July 20 2009 minutes of the scrutiny Sub-Committee C be 

deferred to the November 11 2009 meeting in order for paragraph 5.5 be 
reviewed in the interim to provide further details on the member query regarding 
funding for the Canada Water library, - namely how the £500,000 will be used 
despite the library not opening until 2010/ 11, and whether this money will be 
used instead for capital overrun. 

 
 

 

5. EXECUTIVE MEMBER QUESTION TIME 
 

 

 5.1 Written answers to the questions submitted by members prior to the meeting 
were circulated (see Appendix A). Members were given the opportunity to briefly 
read these and raise supplemental questions. Key queries raised and the 
responses given included as follows: 

5.2 (1) What percentage of Southwark Council staff have completed Equalities 
& Diversity (E&D) Training?  
 

5.3 Members asked whether there are plans to increase the 36% of employees who 
have taken equality and diversity training. Cllr Morris explained that the 36% of 
all staff is 64% of the target group, which comprises front line staff and 
managers. It is predicted that by March 2010 50% of Southwark’s staff (90% of 
the target group) will have received this training. She added that there is often 
an assumption that new council employees have had no related training before 
they start at Southwark, when in f
[...]

circumstances, a programme for capital expenditure. 

 
 Use of reserves 
 

viii. We invite the Executive to address issues around definition, build up, 
and in particular draw down from the Council’s various reserves, and an 
improved system for the monitoring of such matters.  

 
ix. We invite the Executive to consider whether an upper limit should be put 

on the sole authority of the finance director to authorise draw downs from 
reserves. 

 
x. We invite the Executive to consider the merits of referring any of these 

matters to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

 That the draft wording of the above recommendations be circulated to all sub-
committee members, inviting comments and amendments.  

 
 
 

7. 20MPH ZONES AND SPEEDING 
 

 

 7.1 The chair referred to the motivation for this review topic when first suggested at 
OSC: 

  
 Review the effectiveness of traffic calming measures and 20mph zones 

in terms of reducing speeding, improving road safety and meeting 
accident reduction targets. Consider best practice from other areas in 
terms of measures to slow down traffic and to enforce speed limits.  

 
 Work alongside the Executive Member for Environment and officers with 

regard to helping to make the implementation of the Road Safety Plan 
and plans to make Southwark a 20mph borough as effective as possible. 

7.2 Barbara Selby, Head of Transport Planning, confirmed that the Road Safety 
Plan (RSP) had been approved by the Executive in May and is now council 
policy.  She added that the RSP was underpinned by an independent study that 
had been commissioned from MVA Consultancy, to research the effectiveness 
of the proposed traffic calming measures and to gauge the public response.  

7.3 Members discussed what evidence to consider for this review. They requested 
information such as the independent MVA report, best practice from other areas, 
and results from camera trials. It was also suggested that a consultant from 
MVA be invited to attend the next meeting, and that the Executive member for 
the Environment also be invited, in order to give feedback on his recent meeting 
with the Southwark Police Commissioner about traffic calming enforcement.  

7.4 The chair requested information on the effectiveness of the changes to the 

 

18



9 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Tuesday October 13 2009 
 

Walworth Rd. The Public Realm Division manager, Qassim Kazaz, explained 
that following the completion of a new road calming scheme, accident data is 
usually collected over a three year period to ensure sufficient data. Members 
consequently opted to consider other ‘before and after’ statistics that would be 
included in the MVA report. The Head of Transport Planning recommended that 
a police policy officer be invited and offered to provide a suitable name. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the sub-committee consider at its subsequent November 11 
meeting evidence and information regarding the establishment and 
outcomes of 20MPH zones, as follows: 

 
- a copy of the commissioned independent study from MVA Consultancy 

on the effectiveness of 20MPH zones, including the public response to 
this method of traffic calming; 

 
- a report on the progress of the implementation of the suggestion on this 

matter approved by Council Assembly for submission under the 
Sustainability Communities Act; 

 
- an update on speed camera trials and effective working with the police. 

 
2. That an appropriate employee from MVA Consultancy be invited to 

present the findings of the commissioned study, respond to related 
member questions, and provide information about the effectiveness of 
comparative traffic calming schemes elsewhere. 

 
3. That an officer expert be requested to attend and to provide information 

on the range of alternative measures to speed cameras and speed 
cushions/ humps that are available, as well as feedback from the related 
resident questionnaires. (Eamon Doran was suggested.) 

 
4. That th
[...]
ing shortly after the 
November Executive meeting, providing an opportunity for back bench 
members to be involved so that at that stage there is wide understanding of  
the budgetary process and financial situation facing the council.  

 

49



 7 

v. We invite OSC to consider the merits of an informal OSC at a later stage of 
the budget setting process. 

 
 
20. Approval of the capital programme 
 

vi. We invite the Executive to take further advice on the construction of the 
following wording in the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) 
(England) Regulations 2000, regarding the provision that full council carries 
out the “adoption or approval of the budget and any plan or strategy for the 
control of the local authority’s borrowing or capital expenditure (the capital 
plan)” [italics added]. 

 
vii. We invite the Executive to submit to Council Assembly at least once every 

four years, and as necessary in the event of a significant change in 
circumstances, a programme for capital expenditure. 

 
 
21. Use of reserves 
 

viii. We invite the Executive to address issues around definition, build up, and in 
particular draw down from the Council’s various reserves, and an improved 
system for the monitoring of such matters.  

 
ix. We invite the Executive to consider whether an upper limit should be put on 

the sole authority of the finance director to authorise draw downs from 
reserves. 

 
x. We invite the Executive to consider the merits of referring any of these 

matters to the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Scrutiny Sub - Committee C  
 
Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair)  
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai (Vice-Chair)  
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle  
Councillor Aubyn Graham  
Councillor Richard Livingstone  
Councillor Jane Salmon  
Councillor Mackie Sheik 

50



Progress Through Research 
A Study into 20mph Zones in Southwark 

Report for Southwark Council 

April 2009 

Agenda Item 6
51



Document Control 

Project Title: A 
[...]
the emergency services is considered to be modest 

when compared to delays due to congestion and there is no evidence to suggest that traffic 

calming causes damage to vehicles that obey the speed limit.  

Recommendations 

The Council should continue to use a variety of traffic calming measures (but 

predominantly speed humps and cushions) to maximise cost effectiveness, meet the needs 

of difference road users, attenuate traffic speeds, minimise the loss of kerbside parking and 

avoid the issue of driver intolerance.  

Where possible, sinusoidal humps should be used over other round-topped humps and 

consideration should be given to quantifying the speed reduction benefits of informal traffic 

calming measures. The Government are getting closer to approving camera technology for 

measuring average traffic speeds and Southwark may consider it beneficial to participate in 

the trials currently being undertaken in London.   

As officer time is often taken up responding to enquiries from the public regarding 

environmental impacts, the Council should consider working with the DfT/TfL to undertake 

research to quantify these impacts. 

56



Summary 

A Study into 20mph Zones in Southwark iii 

The Council should be commended for adopting a ‘clean-sheet’ approach to design. However, 

there is still scope to improve clutter, especially for older schemes. The schemes would 

benefit from establishing a ‘quality audit’ programme to review issues regarding clutter and 

maintenance. 

It is important to set out at an early stage the maintenance requirements for 20mph 

zones and consideration should be given to whether 20mph zones should form a sub-set of 

Southwark’s character areas. They could be identified as distinct elements, which would help 

to form a maintenance programme for 20mph zones, through which they could be reviewed 

periodically. 

In order to restrict speeds to below 20mph across the borough the Council would need to use 

20mph zones, 
[...]

 
MEMBERS/RESERVES 
 
Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 1 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai (Vice-Chair) 1 
Councillor Susan Elan Jones 1 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 1 
Councillor Jane Salmon 1 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 1 
Councillor Robert Smeath 1 
 
Councillor Columba Blango [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Robin Crookshank-Hilton [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Alison McGovern [Reserve] 1 
Councillor Gordon Nardell [Reserve] 1 
 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBERS 

 
Councillor Nicholas Stanton    1  
                                                   
 
OTHER MEMBERS 

 
Councillor Fiona Colley 1 
 

 
 
 
Libraries 3 
Local Studies Library 1 
Press 2 
 
Scrutiny Team SPARES 20 
 
Nikki Fashola, Legal Services 1 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 
John Bibby, Labour Political Assistant 1 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL OFFICERS 
 
Duncan Whitfield, Finance Director                                  1 
Jo Anson, Head of Financial Governance                        1 
 
TRADE UNIONS 
 
Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX Office, Manor Place Depot 
30-34 Penrose Street, SE17 3DX 1 
 
Mick Young, TGWU/ACTS, 177-179 Walworth Rd 
London SE17 1RW 1 
 
Euan Cameron, Unison, 177-179 Walworth Rd, 
London SE17 1RW 1 
 
  
 
 
TOTAL HARD COPY DISTRIBUTION 48 
 
 

 
 

HARD COPIES OF THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST FROM THE SCRUTINY TEAM Tel: 0207 525 7102 
 
 
 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	13th oct mins formatted
	Minutes October 13 2009 Appendix A
	Minutes October 13 2009 Appendix B

	5 Budget and Policy Report Sign Off
	6 20 mph Zones and Speeding Review
	7 Work Programme
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 11 November 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE C 
 
MINUTES of the Scrutiny Sub-Committee C held on Wednesday 11 November 2009 
at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Toby Eckersley (Chair) 

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Susan Elan Jones 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Jane Salmon 
Councillor Robert Smeath 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Paul Kyriacou, Executive Member for Environment 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Wayne Chance, Chief Superintendent, Southwark 
Glenn Higgs, MVA 
Barbara Selby, Planning and Transport 
Sally Masson, Scrutiny Project Manager 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 2.1 There were none. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 3.1 There were none. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the open sections of the meetings held on July 20 and November 11 



2 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 11 November 2009 
 

2009 be approved as a correct record. 
 

5. BUDGET AND POLICY REPORT SIGN OFF 
 

 

 5.1 The sub-committee agreed and signed off the report.  
 

 

6. 20 MPH ZONES AND SPEEDING REVIEW 
 

 

 6.1 The sub-committee considered the report commissioned from the MVA. 
 
6.2 The executive member for environment informed the sub-committee that 

discretionary funding from LIP had amounted to £100,000 to be used for 20mph 
speed limits.  Recently, the executive member met with Wayne Chance, 
Southwark’s Chief Superintendent to discuss future pans.   

 
6.3 The sub-committee heard that restricted speed zones were very appealing for local 

councils because they are self enforcing and they have significantly reduced 
accidents.  Most notably they provide a reduction in fatal accidents involving 
cyclists.  However there are currently no plans to increase road safety campaigns 
around problem arterial routes.  The Chief Superintendent of Southwark said that 
he continues to support plans to increase the number of 20mph zones and to 
enforce speed limits.  The police are being actively vigilant to road traffic offenses 
in general, including dangerous driving and driving without due care and attention 
(bad driving also comes under this definition).  

 
6.4 Officers reported that overall there has been a reduction in serious collisions in 

Southwark and that there should be continued support for similar speed restriction 
schemes.  The Chief Superintendent said that they could bid for resources through 
a centralised tasking process but he emphasised that he supported further 
schemes as long as they conformed to statutory guidelines. 

 
6.5 Speed restriction schemes were a pan London response and he confirmed that the 

police had a community safety role, which included taking an active role in 
promoting road safety awareness in schools and with the general public.  

 
6.6 Members of the sub-committee wanted to know what other measures Southwark 

could finance to improve the road safety situation.  For example, members thought 
that the Rotherhithe new road junction was a problem spot and wondered if 
Southwark is doing enough overall to improve the situation in this and similar 
areas.  The executive member for environment said that Southwark was looking at 
road safety overall but that the work was always going to be limited by how much is 
available to spend. 

 
6.7 Members were concerned that speed humps were not necessarily the best traffic 

calming measure, as these themselves can create problems.  Speed humps had 
an impact on the maintenance costs to private vehicles and they also posed some 
significant problems to emergency vehicles.  For instance there was anecdotal 
evidence to suggest that pregnant women had experienced discomfort in 
ambulances and cars which are forced to go over speed humps.  The 



3 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 11 November 2009 
 

Superintendent said that he couldn’t speak with any authority on the experience of 
those using and operating emergency vehicles apart from to say that the humps 
were designed to allow emergency vehicles through.  In reaction, members wanted 
to know if this might also mean that emergency vehicles were slower at getting to 
emergency calls.  The Chief superintendent said that he thought that the response 
times were in fact getting quicker. 

 
6.8 There were still issues that Members felt needed addressing regarding speed 

humps:  
 

• damage to private and emergency vehicles  
• criminals smashing in to them, possibly causing other vehicles to smash 

into them  
• reduced chasing times and response times to emergencies in general     

 
6.9 The Chief Superintendent conceded that response times might be improved 

without speed humps.  However, on balance, taking into consideration the safety 
they brought about, he didn’t think that this issue was something to be unduly 
concerned about.   

 
6.10 Glenn Higgs (MVA), the superintendent and the executive member all agreed that 

speed cameras were an effective deterrent.  The cameras are managed by the 
London Safety Camera Partnership and it is they who decide where the cameras 
should be placed.  However, there is an ongoing revenue cost to them which 
means that their placement is carefully considered. The sub-committee heard how 
they were not popular with the police who often set them off when responding to 
emergency calls and this incurred a great deal of paperwork for them as a result. 

 
6.11 Members wanted to know if 20mph zones were always appropriate.  Were there 

times when installing road calming measures can run the risk of needlessly 
annoying and inconveniencing responsible motorists.  Members felt that more 
consideration should be given to this. 

 
6.12 Barbara Selby, head of transport planning, said that they were aware that 

Southwark needed to review its Road Safety Plan after the departmental 
restructure.  She reported that the policing of 20mph zones had its difficulties, and 
there was a need to look at the mechanisms that underpinned how this might work 
better in future.  Any review undertaken needed to actively seek the views of local 
people by those without a vested interest in the subject.  MVA were commissioned 
on this basis and provided the report that the sub-committee were now 
considering.   

 
6.13 Glenn Higgs of MVA reported that sinusoidal speed humps were now the usual 

and preferred road calming measure.  This was mainly because they affected less 
of a jolt when vehicles went over them.  They were also preferred by cyclists who 
were often forced into the gutter with the conventional humps and by vehicles 
swerving to reduce the impact of striking the hump.  However, members felt that 
the humps were another deterrent to people becoming cyclists and thought that 
more consideration should be given to how cyclists use the road and who is 
cycling.  Although road humps were the most cost effective measures, they are not 
suitable for all areas.  For instance it might be that chicanes might be more suitable 



4 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 11 November 2009 
 

on bus routes. 
 
6.14 Southwark was now correlating data on traffic calming measures.  They sought to 

examine the impact over a period of 3 years across 19 zones.  On average 
collisions were down by 28% but there was little change in the types of collisions 
that occurred.  Speed humps were seen as very cost effective way of reducing 
collisions, requiring little maintenance with no added costs after their 
implementation.  The environmental costs were seen as negligible compared with 
the benefits of their success in improving road safety.  Glenn Higgs said that these 
traffic calming measures had little impact on the statistics for accidents involving 
pedestrians, as pedestrian numbers are increasing.   

 
6.15 Members drew attention to the frustration caused to pedestrians by installing 

‘speed tables.’  Often pedestrians were left waiting a long time for larger vehicles to 
pass over them.  Glenn Higgs said that it might be that raising pedestrian crossings 
might help change the dynamic  of road users so that pedestrians were given more 
of a priority.   

 
6.16 According to Transport for London figures, traffic has plateaued on major routes in 

recent years.  Traffic calming measures are more tricky to implement on major 
routes, where most accidents take place.   

 
6.17 There are increasing amounts of psychological traffic calming measures such as 

encouraging mixed street use where pedestrians and traffic share the same space.  
This can help to discourage traffic from roaring through densely populated areas.  
Southwark is starting to collect data from other boroughs over a 3 year period to 
measure schemes such as the mixed use schemes. 

 
6.18 A member pointed out that there is a gap in the cost-benefit analysis, in that 

increased journey times in 20mph zones has not been addressed in this MVA 
report. 

 
6.19 Members felt that there were negative costs associated with the introductions of 

such schemes to small businesses and other commercial operations and that it 
was the measures themselves which were frustrating motorists and lengthening 
the time of their overall journey.  Officers said that journey times were more likely 
to be controlled by how traffic behaved at junctions rather than the traffic calming 
measures themselves.   Members wanted more data on this but Officers informed 
the sub-committee that the data had only just started to be collected.  Officers were 
not aware of any comparative studies elsewhere. 

 
6.20 The sub-committee went over an officer briefing on the sustainable communities 

act: 
 

‘In July 2009, Southwark Council submitted eight proposals to the Local 

Government Association (LGA) under the Sustainable Communities Act. These 

proposals had been submitted by local residents and were approved by a panel of 

local people and by Council Assembly. The eight proposals that were submitted 



5 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 11 November 2009 
 

are as follows: 

 

1. A Southwark Safety Camera partnership  

2. Relaxing requirements for 20mph zones to have self-enforcing calming 

measures  

3. A national plastic bag free day  

4. A duty on Network Rail and any other rail operators to work in partnership 

with local authorities and local communities  

5. Simplifying tax incentives that encourage businesses to promote 

sustainable commuting  

6. Incentives to budget for leaseholder repair bills  

7. Civil penalties for unlawful use of properties to cover enforcement costs  

8. Support for perma-culture design principles in national planning policy’  

 
6.21 Officers said that more community involvement must be encouraged in all policy 

making, including those pertaining to traffic calming measures. 
 
6.22 The sub-committee went through the recommendations in the MVA report.  
 
6.23 The chair requested a briefing note from .Eamon Doran (Group Manager 

sustainable travel and road safety) for the next meeting. 
 
6.24 Officers said that they would get back to the sub-committee regarding a 

consultation which is currently being undertaken in North Dulwich which might help 
inform our review.   

 
6.25 Members wondered if there was a case for closing appropriate streets to vehicles 

altogether. 
 
6.26 The sub-committee agreed that they would be recommending to the executive that 

they take up the recommendations set out in the MVA report.  The sub-committee 
felt that proper consideration needed to be given to any road calming measures 
along with proper investigation into the resulting effects.   

 
6.27 The sub-committee would also be recommending that that the executive keeps 

itself fully informed and up to date on the latest research and findings in this area. 
 

7. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 7.1 Members discussed the next topic on the work programme; Planning Enforcement. 
 
7.2 The sub-committee agreed to invite Councillor Gordon Nardell to the next meeting 

to help inform the scoping of the review. 



6 
 
 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee C - Wednesday 11 November 2009 
 

 
7.3 The topic to include: retrospective planning applications, such as housing 

renovations.  Memebrs also wanted to look at how Southwark monitor private 
developers and to receive quarterly information for each community council area. 

 

  

  

  

  

  

 The meeting ended at 9.00pm. 
 
 


